any carcinogenicity. To assess the relation between toner dust exposure 
and pulmonary disease, we started epidemiological studies of photo­
copier manufacturing workers in 1999. To date, we have obtained pre­
liminary results from a cross-sectional study of 404 workers. 
Method1. Four hundred and four male workers aged 20 to 59 years 
(mean: 35.4 years) who were engaged in toner exposure works such as 
toner manufacturing, photocopier test, and maintenance service, at the 
point of survey were recruited for this study. Two-hundred-eigthy-four 
male workers aged 21 to 65 years (mean :